



Editorial

## Preface of the 2024 10th International Conference on Advanced Engineering and Technology †

Jongwan Hu <sup>1,2</sup>, Dongkeon Kim <sup>3</sup> and Mosbeh Kaloop <sup>2,4</sup>,\*

- Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering, Incheon National University, Incheon 22012, Republic of Korea; jongp24@inu.ac.kr
- <sup>2</sup> Incheon Disaster Prevention Research Center, Incheon 22012, Republic of Korea
- Department of Architectural Engineering, Dong-A University, Busan 49315, Republic of Korea; dkkzone@dau.ac.kr
- Department of Public Works Engineering, Mansoura University, Delta 35516, Egypt
- \* Correspondence: mosbeh@inu.ac.kr
- <sup>†</sup> All papers published in the volume are presented at the 2024 10th International Conference on Advanced Engineering and Technology, Incheon, Republic of Korea, 17–19 May 2024.

## 1. Conference Overview/Introduction

The International Conference on Advanced Engineering and Technology (ICAET) took place in Incheon, Incheon National University, South Korea from 17 to 19 May 2024. This conference brought together leaders from industry and academia to exchange and share their experiences, present research results, explore collaborations, and to spark new ideas; its aim was to develop new projects and exploit new technology in the field of applied materials and advanced material processing technologies. The committee of the ICAET expresses their sincere thanks to all authors for their high-quality research papers and well-delivered presentations. All reviewers are also thanked for their careful comments and advice. Thanks are finally given to MDPI for producing this volume.

## 2. Conference Structure

Conference Name: International Conference on Advanced Engineering and Technology

Conference Location: Incheon, South Korea

Conference Date: 17-19 May 2024

Conference Website: https://icaet-conf.org

Conference Organizer: Incheon National University, Incheon Disaster Prevention Re-

search Center

Conference Chairs: Prof. Mosbeh Kaloop, Mansoura university, Delta, Egypt; Incheon

Disaster Prevention Research Center, Incheon, South Korea

Conference Co-Chairs: Prof. Jongwan Hu, Incheon National University, Incheon, South Korea Organizing Committee:

- 1. Prof. Mosbeh Kaloop, Mansoura university, Delta, Egypt; Incheon Disaster Prevention Research Center, Incheon, South Korea
- 2. Prof. Jongwan Hu, Incheon National University, Incheon, South Korea
- 3. Prof. Dongkeon Kim, Dong-A University, Busan, South Korea

Various efforts are vitally needed for the prevention of and protection from disasters and calamities. Therefore, we understand the necessity for disaster technology, and we set up the Incheon Disaster Prevention Research Center (IDPRC) in Incheon National University (INU) in 1997. Accordingly, the Incheon Disaster Prevention Research Center (IDPRC) in Incheon National University has conducted research on the prevention of disasters and calamities, and has disseminated this research through various seminars, conferences, and lectures. This research has been conducted in cooperation with Incheon National University (INU) in various fields, including structural, soil, hydraulic, and



Citation: Hu, J.; Kim, D.; Kaloop, M. Preface of the 2024 10th International Conference on Advanced Engineering and Technology. *Mater. Proc.* 2024, 18, 8. https://doi.org/10.3390/materproc2024018008

Published: 2 September 2024



Copyright: © 2024 by the authors. Licensee MDPI, Basel, Switzerland. This article is an open access article distributed under the terms and conditions of the Creative Commons Attribution (CC BY) license (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/).

Mater. Proc. 2024, 18, 8 2 of 2

environmental. The Incheon Disaster Prevention Research Center (IDPRC) aims to be a leader in the disaster industry through its various research activities and global conferences.



## 3. Conference Program

The conference program is shown as Figure 1.



**Figure 1.** ICAET 2024 conference program. Keynote Speakers: Prof. Mosbeh Kaloop, Mansoura university, Delta, Egypt; Incheon Disaster Prevention Research Center, Incheon, South Korea.

Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare no conflicts of interest.

**Disclaimer/Publisher's Note:** The statements, opinions and data contained in all publications are solely those of the individual author(s) and contributor(s) and not of MDPI and/or the editor(s). MDPI and/or the editor(s) disclaim responsibility for any injury to people or property resulting from any ideas, methods, instructions or products referred to in the content.